additional to staff establishment.
 Contracted services - The underexpenditure mainly relates to RMSC projects as initial spending pattern were lower,

however towards the end of the year spending pattern has gradually increased on these projects.
 Depreciation - The useful lives of assets were increased due to the reassessment of assets that was performed at

year end. Consequently the actual depreciation expense was less than the budgeted depreciation expense, which
did not consider an increase in useful lives

 General Expenses - underspending was mainly due to underexpenditure on training.

27. Fees for members of Audit and Risk Committee

Mr F Sinthumule: Chairperson 209,982 177,568
Mr E Cousins: External Member 164,559 139,156
Adv RR Dehal: External Member 82,279 117,862
Ms D Dondur: External Member 156,862 31,410
Ms P Mzizi: External Member 138,171 139,156

751,853 605,152

28. Prior-year error

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Property, Plant and Equipment 7 3,605,518 3,655,172 7,260,690
Intangible assets 8 24,680,907 44,464 24,725,371
Payables from exchange transaction (39,403,244) (881,798) (40,285,042)

(11,116,819) 2,817,838 (8,298,981)

Statement of finanical performance

36

M U N I C I PA L  I N F R A S T R U C T U R E  S U P P O R T  A G E N T  ( M I S A )

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

105Municipal Infrastructure Support Agent (MISA)
Annual Report for 2018/19 Financial Year

Municipal Infrastructure Support Agent (MISA)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2019 2018

R R

28. Prior-year error (continued)

2018

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation (6,357,138) 1,358,331 (4,998,807)
Contracted services (179,846,068) (881,793) (180,727,861)
General expenditure (51,356,524) (113,392) (51,469,916)

Surplus for the year (237,559,730) 363,146 (237,196,584)

Contracted services and Payables from exchange transactions

Additional accruals related to retentions were included in the 2018 accrual listing.

Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation and amortisation

On review of the fixed assets register, many assets were fully depreciated to zero value. The assets with zero values  were still
in use and in good condition. This resulted in a revision in assets values retrospectively. The reassessment of useful lives is
normally treated as change in accounting estimate and accounted for prospectively.

The change in accounting estimate was treated as prior period error as per  GRAP 17 guideline which states that "an entity that